#### **REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA**

# **PORTFOLIO COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS** TO **PHARMACY AMENDMENT** BILL

[B 69—97]

(As agreed to by the Portfolio Committee on Health (National Assembly))

SUID-AFRICAS bibi bi i

1997 - 1 - 1 2

[**B** 69A—97]

**REPUBLIEK VAN SUID-AFRIKA** 

### **PORTEFEULJEKOMITEE-AMENDEMENTE** OP

## **WYSIGINGSWETSONTWERP OP APTEKERS**

[W 69—97]

(Soos goedgekeur deur die Portefeuljekomitee oor Gesondheid (Nasionale Vergadering))

[W 69A—97]

ISBN O 621274313

No of copilles printed

3 (XXX)

#### AMENDMENTS AGREED TO

#### PHARMACY AMENDMENTBILL [B 69–97]

#### CLAUSE 1

1. On page 4, in line 26, to omit the definition of "unprofessional conduct" and to substitute:

"<u>'unprofessional</u> conduct' means improper. disgraceful or dishonorable or unworthy conduct or conduct which. when regard is had to the profession of a person who is registered in terms of this Act. is improper or disgraceful or dishonorable or unworthy:".

#### CLAUSE 4

1. On page 6. line 32, to omit "prestige, status and"

#### CLAUSE 5

1. On page 6, in lines 44 and 45. to omit "and members of the council".

#### CLAUSE 6

1. On page 10, in line 22, after "be" to insert ", for one term only".

#### CLAUSE 24

1. On page 18, in line 15, after "Minister" to insert:

#### in consultation with the Minister of Justice

2. In the English text. on page 18, in line 50, to omit "pawn" and to substitute "pack".

#### CLAUSE 39

- 1. On page 30. after line 8, to insert the following paragraph:
  - (*a*) by the substitution for the words preceding subsection(1) of the following words:
    - "The Minister may, [on the recommendation of] in consultation with the council, make regulations relating to--;";